An employee must have worked for the University at least one  (1) year (365 days) prior to 1337 

commencement of leave.  However, the time need not be consecutive nor need it be full-time.   1338 

1339 

2.  An employee must have worked a minimum of one thousand two hundred fifty (1,250) hours 1340 

in the year (12 consecutive months) immediately preceding the leave for any and all leaves under 1341 

provision I., above. 1342 

1343 

3.  The hours prerequisites set out above refer to actual hours worked at the University and do 1344

[...]

An employee must have been employed by the University for twelve (12) consecutive months 1350 

in at least a thirty (30) hour per week position prior to the leave.  Therefore, the employee 1351 

requesting leave must have actually worked (or received University authorized and University 1352 

paid leave from work) for one thousand five hundred sixty (1,560) hours as prerequisite for the 1353 

leave.  This does not include time on Workers’ Compensation or Rhode Island TDI or either 1354 

Short or Long Term Disability. 1355 

1356 

2.  The thirteen (13) week leave will then be available after the passing of at least another full 1357 

year consisting of one thousand five hundred and sixty (1,560) hours of work as set out in 1358 

provision B.1. immediately above. 1359 

1360 

1361 

1362 

1363 

V. Leave Year 1364 
 1365 

The University will calculate available leave by the “rolling” method.  This means that when 1366 

requesting otherwise available leave under this policy, the University will calculate the amount 1367

[...]

be an annual, employee-paid deductible of five hundred dollars ($500) for individual coverage 2092 

and one thousand dollars ($1000) for family coverage.  For Year 4 of this Agreement, there will 2093 

be an annual, employee-paid deductible of seven hundred fifty dollars ($750) for individual 2094 

coverage and one thousand five hundred dollars ($1500) for family coverage. 2095 

2096 

3. Employee Co-Pays:   Employee co-pays shall be as follows: 2097 

2098 
a.) Primary Care visits -  $25 2099 

b.) Specialists - $40 2100 

c.) Urgent Care - $50 2101 

d.) Emergency Room - $150 2102 

e.) Prescriptions - $7 for generic;

[...]

least an annual basis at the parties’ Labor Management forum. 2124 

2125 

2126 

II. Coverage Waiver 2127 
 2128 

A.  For employees who choose to waive health insurance, the University will pay the lesser of 2129 

the annual cost of individual health coverage or three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500) for 2130 

each full year waived and payable on the employee’s bargaining unit position anniversary date. 2131 

2132 

B.  Employees may choose to waive dental insurance coverage alone, in  which case, there will 2133 

be no charge to the employee for plan participation.